Depreciation on current asset financing bonds –1 186 –4 259 –8 390 –1 129
Depreciations total –1 186 –4 259 –8 390 –2 643

Interest and other financial expenses
to Group companies –531
to others –470 –1 047 –2 065 –57
Interest expenses, total –470 –1 047 –2 065 –588

Interest and other financial expenses, total –1 655 –5 306 –10 455 –3 231

Financial income and expenses, total 1 110 –921 –4 131 2 350

Other financial income and expenses
include foreign exchange differences (net) 74 40 –86 0

8. Financial statement transfers
Difference between depreciation according to plan and
actual depreciation in taxation –2
Total –2

9. Income taxes
Income taxes for actual business operations 4 110 5 419 16 774 180
Change in deferred tax receivable

Combination measures 102 88 –59
Periodisation differences –631 –1 243 –2 019

Change in deferred tax liability
Appropriations 73 73 240

Total 3 653 4 337 14 936 180

Notes to the Financial Statements

Group Parent Company
Official Pro forma Pro forma Official

EUR 1,000 31 Mar–31 Dec 2001 2001 2000 31 Mar–31 Dec 2001

29

K
yr

o
 C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

r t
 2

00
1

10. Fixed assets and other long-term investments

Intangible assets, Group

Acquisition cost 1 January 2001 3 373 2 163 4 541 10 077
Translation difference –84 4 –80
Increase 27 13 40
Acquisition cost 31 March 2001 3 316 2 163 4 558 10 037

Translation difference 47 –1 46
Increase 197 24 42 263
Decrease –8 –8
Acquisition cost 31 December 2001 3 553 2 187 4 599 10 338

Accrued depreciation 1 January 2001 –2 285 –1 908 -3 589 –7 781
Translation difference 95 –4 90
Depreciation during the fiscal year –69 –20 –63 –151
Accrued depreciation 31 March 2001 –2 259 –1 928 –3 655 –7 842

Translation difference –47 1 –46
Accrued depreciation from deductions and transfers 2 2
Depreciation during the fiscal year –221 –62 –194 –477
Accrued depreciation 31 December 2001 –2 525 –1 991 –3 848 –8 364

Book value 31 December 2001 1 028 196 751 1 974
Book value 31 March 2001, opening balance sheet 1 057 234 903 2 194
Book value 31 December 2000, pro forma 1 088 254 953 2 295

Intangible assets, Parent Company

Acquisition cost 31 March 2001 129 167 296
Increase 8 8
Acquisition cost 31 December 2001 129 175 303

Accrued depreciation 31 March 2001 –97 –152 –250
Depreciation during the fiscal year –11 –10 –20
Accrued depreciation 31 December 2001 –108 –162 –270

Book value 31 December 2001 21 13 34
Book value 31 March 2001 32 15 46

BALANCE SHEET Other capitalised
Intangible Group long-term

EUR 1,000 rights goodwill expenses Total

30

K
yr

o
 C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

r t
 2

00
1

Notes to the Financial Statements

Land and Machinery Other
water and tangible Investments

EUR 1,000 areas Buildings equipment assets in progress Total

Tangible assets, Group

Acquisition cost 1 January 2001 3 280 27 314 45 472 5 993 438 82 497
Translation difference 0 –8 60 53
Increase 328 556 883
Decrease –1 –1
Acquisition cost 31 March 2001 3 280 27 307 45 859 5 993 993 83 432

Translation difference 2 90 14 107
Increase 17 351 1 810 38 2 216
Decrease –257 –257
Transfers between items 259 483 –742 0
Acquisition cost 31 December 2001 3 299 28 006 47 910 6 031 251 85 498

Accrued depreciation 1 January 2001 –7 141 –15 408 –1 117 –23 666
Translation difference 2 –42 –40
Depreciation during the fiscal year –313 –700 –67 –1 080
Accrued depreciation 31 March 2001 –7 453 –16 149 –1 184 –24 786

Translation difference –31 –16 –47
Accrued depreciation from deductions and transfers 234 234
Depreciation during the fiscal year –967 –2 218 –208 –3 393
Accrued depreciation 31 December 2001 –8 451 –18 150 –1 392 –27 993

Book value 31 December 2001 3 299 19 555 29 760 4 639 251 57 505
Book value 31 March 2001,
opening balance sheet 3 280 19 854 29 710 4 809 993 58 646
Book value 31 December 2000, pro forma 3 280 20 173 30 064 4 876 438 58 831

Tangible assets, Parent Company

Acquisition cost 31 March 2001 1 483 993 290 422 3 188
Increase 17 5 22
Acquisition cost 31 December 2001 1 500 993 296 422 3 210

Accrued depreciation 31 March 2001 –86 –205 –231 –522
Depreciation during the fiscal year –49 –28 –19 –96
Accrued depreciation 31 December 2001 –135 –233 –250 –617

Book value 31 December 2001 1 500 858 63 172 2 593
Book value 31 March 2001 1 483 907 85 191 2 666

Group 2001 31.3.2001 2000

Opening balance sheet  Pro forma

Book value of the production machinery and equipment 29 475 29 747 30 163

31

K
yr

o
 C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

r t
 2

00
1

11. Investments, Group

Acquisition cost 1 January 2001 1 575 3 376 4 952
Opening balance sheet 31 March 2001 1 575 3 376 4 952

Increase 2 9 040 9 042
Decrease –1 575 –1 575
Acquisition cost 31 December 2001 3 378 9 040 12 418

Accrued depreciation 1 January 2001 –993 –993
Portion of the financial year in the result –327 –327
Opening balance sheet 31 March 2001 –1 320 –1 320

Portion of the financial year in the result 1 320 1 320

Book value 31 December 2001 0 3 378 9 040 12 418
Book value 31 March 2001, opening balance sheet 255 3 376 3 632
Book value 31 December 2000, pro forma 583 3 376 3 959

Investments, Parent Company

Acquisition cost 31 March 2001 20 634 1 575 3 368 25 577
Increase 9 040 9 040
Decrease –1 575 –1 575
Acquisition cost 31 December 2001 20 634 3 368 9 040 33 041

Book value 31 December 2001 20 634 3 368 9 040 33 041
Book value 31 March 2001 20 634 1 575 3 368 25 577

The fixed assets transferred from Kyro Corporation in connection with the merger have been presented as cumulative
acquisition costs, and the demerged company’s cumulative data as cumulative depreciation.

Shares Shares
Group Interest Shares Own

EUR 1,000 companies companies Others shares Total

32

K
yr

o
 C

o
rp

o
ra

tio
n

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

r t
 2

00
1

Parent Parent Company shares/holdings
Group Company Nominal value Book value

Group companies Domicile ownership % ownership % Number EUR 1,000 EUR 1,000

12. Companies owned by the Group and the Parent Company